
 

1 

 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5th February, 2015 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Thursday, 5th February, 2015 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Gary Woodhall 
The Directorate of Governance 
Tel:  01992 564470    
Email:  democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors  A Watts (Chairman), P Keska and S Weston. 
 
Independent  R Thompson (Vice-Chairman) and A Jarvis 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 
 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
 
You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer. 
 
Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  (Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting. 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

2 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 4. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 24 November 
2014 (previously circulated). 
 

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the previous meeting. 
 

 6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (Director of Governance) To consider the attached Work Programme 2014/15 for the 
Co
[...]
 of a review being undertaken by a Task and 
Finish Panel during 2014/15.  

 
Reasons for proposed decision:  

 
At certain stages during the review, it was possible that scrutiny arrangements for some 
functions within the responsibility of the Director of Governance might have implications for 
audit and governance matters or the terms of reference of the Committee. 

 
Other options for action: 
 
None. This report is presented at the specific request of the Audit and Governance 
Committee at its last meeting.  

 
Report 
 
1. In February 2014, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a new Task and 
Finish Panel to review the existing framework of the Council’s scrutiny panels and make 
recommendations for how the structure could best complement the new management 
structure of the Council. The remit of the Task and Finish Panel is only to address the future 
structure of the scrutiny panel framework, and wider constitutional aspects or the operation of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee itself, are excluded from the scope of the review 
exercise. 
 
2. An item was included in the agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 24 November 2014, to enable the Committee to formally participate in the 
review process and make appropriate comment to the Task and Finish Panel as part of the 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



  

evidence gathering phase of its review. The views of the Committee in respect of options 
being investigated by the Task and Finish Panel at that time, which included the possible 
combination of the Committee with the Standards Committee (as an ‘Audit and Governance 
Select Committee’), included: 
 

• the possible conflict of interest if audit issues and standards matters were to be 
considered by the same body; 

• the importance of ensuring that members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee are separate from any involvement in Cabinet decision-making to 
uphold their monitoring role; 

• the importance of recognising the difference between an audit committee and a 
standards committee, and why these should be maintained as separate bodies; 
and 

• guidance issued by CIPFA regarding the relationship between audit and scrutiny 
and why these matters might best be kept separate. 

 
3. The Task and Finish Panel considered the views of the Committee at its meeting on 
25 November 2015 and agreed that the possible combination of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Standards Committee should be omitted from its recommendations as to 
the future structure of the overview and scrutiny framework. The decision of the Panel in this 
respect had regard to the need to ensure the continued independence of audit and 
governance matters from the Council’s executive and scrutiny functions. Members also fully 
accepted that more detailed work would need to be undertaken on how any Audit and 
Standards Select Committee would operate, than had so far been possible. The Panel 
requested however, that general member views on any future possible combination of the 
Audit and Governance Committee and the Standards Committee should be sought as part of 
the consultation undertaken in respect of its preferred overview and scrutiny framework 
option. 
 
4. Although feedback arising from this consultation exercise indicated that the 
combination of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Standards Committee was not 
generally supported by members, the Panel noted that it might be necessary to review the 
operation of the Audit and Governance Committee at some point in the future, to address the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. Although no legal impediment 
has been identified to prevent the Council from combining the two committees if this was 
desired, the Panel was mindful of the Act, which changes the way in which the Council’s 
external auditors are appointed, and considered that there might therefore be a need to 
review the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee in the future. 

 
5. At its meeting on 15 January 2015, the Task and Finish Panel agreed that the 
following matters be recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 February 
2015 with regard to the future structure of the overview and scrutiny panel framework: 
 
 (a)  the establishment of a new overview and scrutiny framework of four ‘select 
 committees’ (attached as Appendix 1), with no increase in the number of members 
 appointed to each select committee (i.e. remaining at 11 Councillors in accordance 
 with pro-rata provisions; 
 
 (b)  the re-establishment of the existing Constitution and Member Services 
 Scrutiny Panel as a new ‘Constitution Working Group’ and the appointment of existing 
 members of the Scrutiny Panel to the Working Group (wherever possible); 
 
 (c)  no action to be taken at the present time with regard to the possible 
 combination of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Standards Committee 
 but that, if necessary, a further Task and Finish Panel be established in future to 
 consider such combination in light of new legislative audit requirements; 
 

Page 8



  

 (d)  the development of focused and achievable work programmes for each select 
 committee each year, drawing on Portfolio Holder and service delivery aims and 
 objectives, and relevant community priorities; and 
 
 (e)  the enhancement of current training arrangements for members in respect of 
 overview and scrutiny, including the use a variety of appropriate techniques and 
 methodologies in the undertaking of future scrutiny and service review activity. 
 
6. The select committee framework recommended by the Task and Finish Panel is 
substantially aligned with the Council’s current management structure.  The proposed 
framework improves current arrangements that appear to have resulted in a situation where 
not all service areas are subject to scrutiny (if required) or allocated to a particular panel for 
scrutiny purposes.  

 
7. The development of annual work programmes for each select committee, informed by 
relevant service aims and priorities, is a key feature of the new framework. To further address 
the concerns previously expressed by the Audit and Governance Committee, the lead officer 
(when designated) for the Governance Select Committee will need to ensure clear 
demarcation between those matters that are to be considered by the Select Committee and 
those that are within the clearly defined responsibilities of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
8. The framework provides for relevant scrutiny activity to be undertaken by way of the 
creation of task and finish panels (as necessary), would ensure that all services have a 
‘reporting’ route for overview and scrutiny and that there is clear scope to the scrutiny 
activities of each Committee. The new framework arrangements will include enhanced 
member training, particularly in the use of techniques to improve scrutiny activities 

 
9. The proposed framework also provides for the existing Constitution and Member 
Services Scrutiny Panel to be re-established as a Working Group, in order to complete the 
ongoing review of the Constitution. At this point, relevant future related workload could be 
transferred to the new Governance Select Committee. The Panel is recommending that the 
Constitution Working Group should report directly to the Council and that a Special 
Responsibility Allowance be investigated for the Chairman of the Working Group. 

 
10. The adoption of the proposed new overview and scrutiny framework is not a matter 
reserved to the Council. However, the Task and Finish Panel is recommending that, subject 
to the agreement of its recommendations, the Council formally be advised of the future 
overview and scrutiny structure in view of the likely wider member interest in the 
establishment of the new framework. 

 
11. The Committee is requested to consider the proposed select committee framework 
re
[...]
e 16



 
Current Maturity profile of investments £m 
Overnight ( Call / Money Market Fund) 24.3 
Up to 7 days 0.0 
7 days to 1 month 10.0 
1 month to 3 months 15.0 
3 months to 6 months 4.0 
6 months to 9 months 5.0 
9 months to 1 year 0.0 
> 1 year 5.0 
Total 63.3 

 
15. It is important that the cash flow of the Council is carefully monitored and controlled to 
ensure enough funds are available each day to cover its outgoings.  This will become more 
difficult as the Council uses up capital receipts and reduces investment balances. 
 
16. The Council is proposing to set the following indicators: 
 

(a) the Upper Limit for Fixed Rate Exposure (100%) and Upper Limit for Variable 
Rate Exposure (75%) for each of the years up to 2017/18; 
 
(b) the maximum amount of the portfolio being invested for longer than 364 days 
is £30m; and 

 
(c) the maximum limit set for investment exposure per country is 30%. 

 
17. The risks associated with this section are as follows: 
 
 (a) Credit and Counterparty Risk – the risk of failure by a third party to meet its 
 contractual obligations to the Council, i.e. goes into liquidation. The Council’s 
 counter-party lists and limits reflect a prudent attitude towards organisations with 
 which funds may be deposited and these are regularly updated by our treasury 
 advisors.  It can be seen from the table above and from advice given by Arlingclose 
            that the Council is keeping deposits fairly liquid and the number of Counterparties is 
 restricted. 

 
(b) Liquidity Risk – the risk that cash will not be available when it is needed, 
incurring additional unbudgeted costs for short-term loans.  The Director of 
Resources has monthly meetings with treasury staff, to go through the cash flow for 
the coming month.  A number of Money Market Funds are used to ensure adequate 
cash remains available. 

 
(c) Interest Rate Risk – the risk of fluctuations in interest rates. The Council is 
proposing a maximum of 75% of its inves
[...]
owledges that effective treasury management will provide support 
towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed to the 

Page 45



principles of achieving value for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
performance measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management.” 

2.4 The Council’s borrowing will be affordable, sustainable and prudent and consideration will 
be given to the management of interest rate risk and refinancing risk.  The source from which the 
borrowing is taken and the type of borrowing should allow the Council transparency and control 
over its debt.  

2.5 The Council’s primary objective in relation to investments remains the security of capital.  
The liquidity or accessibility of the Authority’s investments followed by the yield earned on 
investments remain important but are secondary considerations.   
 

Page 46



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 
Report reference:   AGC-019-2014/15 
Date of meeting: 5 February 2015 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Governance and Development Management 
Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report - October to December 2014 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Brian Bassington (01992 564446). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1)  The Committee is requested to note the following issues arising from the 
Internal Audit Team’s third quarter monitoring report for 2014/15: 
 
 (a)  The reports issued between October and December 2014 and significant 
 findings therein(Appendix 1);  
 
 (b)  The Outstanding Priority 1 Actions Status Report (Appendix 2): 
 
 (c)  The Limited Assurance Audits follow up status report (Appendix 3); and  
 
 (d)  The 2014/15 Audit Plan status report (Appendix 4). 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Unit between 
October and December 2014, and details the overall performance to date against the Audit 
Plan for 2014/15. The report also contains a status report on previous priority 1 audit 
recommendations which continues to be monitored by the Corporate Governance Group.   
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
No other options. 
 
Report: 
 
Work carried out in the period 
1. The audit reports issued in the third quarter are listed in paragraph 3 below.   
 
2. At the end of the quarter a further six audits were in progress or at the draft report 

stage. 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



Reports Issued: 
 
3. The following audit reports were issued in the quarter: 
 
 
 (a)  Full Assurance 
  None 

 
 (b)  Substantial Assurance 
  Bank Reconciliation 
  Car mileage Claims 
  Private Housing Assistance 
  Corporate Asset Register 
  Housing Repairs Service 
  Gifts and Hospitality (Members and Officers) 
  Contracts – Fraud Prevention 
 
 (c)  Limited Assurance 
  Corporate Procurement 
  Car Parking Contract 
 
 (d)  No Assurance 
  None 
 
 (e)  At Draft Report Stage 
  Overtime Claims 
  Committee Allowances and Subsistence Claims 
  ICT Access Controls 
 
Limited Assurance 
 
4. During the quarter a report on Corporate Procurement was given a limited assurance 
rating due to a number of departures from Contract Standing Orders, specifically failure to 
monitor expenditure and take action when financial thresholds are reached. This audit 
resulted from the findings in the Facilities Management audit which was included in the last 
quarter’s report which was also given a Limited Assurance rating. 
 
5. This additional audit targeted procurement across the remainder of the Council’s 
services and used IDEA to analyse data from the Marketplace system where Contract 
Standing Orders require quotes rather than formal tenders (up to £50,000). This was 
separate to the Contracts – Fraud Prevention audit which was given a substantial assurance 
which concentrated on contracts over £50,000. These contracts are subject to a more 
rigorous process and level of monitoring.   
 
6. An audit was carried out on the Car Parking Contract which is managed by the North 
Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP).  Based on the current limitations of the information 
supplied by NEPP, which is in the process of being resolved, this audit was given a limited 
assurance. It should be noted that based on the evaluation and testing of the system of key 
controls in place at EFDC, designed to achieve the objectives relating to off street car parking 
income, we provided management with assurance that the processes are sound and are in 
place for when the full data is made available from NEPP. Since the audit was completed 
NEPP have outsourced their cash collection and now payments to EFDC have become 
erratic and documentation supplied often does not agree to the money received. Extra audit 
time has been allocated to this problem and further work is currently in progress.  
 
 
 

Page 48



Follow Up of Previous Priority 1 Recommendations 
 
7. Attached at Appendix 2 is a schedule of outstanding priority 1 recommendations to 
ensure follow up both by Internal Audit and Service Management. These recommendations 
are monitored on a monthly basis by the Corporate Governance Group. 
 
Follow Up of Previous Limited Assurance Audits  
 
8. Attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule of previous limited assurance audits to ensure 
follow up both by Internal Audit and Service Management. 
 
Audit Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 4) 
 
9. The status of the 2014/15 Audit Plan is set out at Appendix 4.    
         
Performance Management 

 
10. The Internal Audit Team has local performance indicator targets to meet in 2014/15, 
as set out below: 
 
 Actual 

2011/12 
For year 

Actual 
2012/13 

For year 
Actual 
2013/14 
For year 

Target 
2014/15 
For year  

Actual 
2013/14 
Quarter 3 

Actual 
2014/15 
Quarter 3 

% Planned aud

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: Monday, 9 February 2015 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.00 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Watts (Chairman), P Keska, S Weston, Mr A Jarvis 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors S Stavrou, C Whitbread  
  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), B Bassington (Chief Internal Auditor), 
S Alford (Principal Accountant), S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & 
Performance Management)), S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager), 
G. Nicholas (National Management Trainee) and G J Woodhall (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

  
 
 

38. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

40. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 November 2014 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
41. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
The Chairman reported that the term of office of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee, Mr. R. Thompson, had expired on 8 February 2015. The Director of 
Governance reminded members that the terms of reference of the Committee 
required that the position of Vice-Chairman be assumed by a co-opted member. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. A. Jarvis be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 
42. Matters Arising  

 



Audit and Governance Committee  Monday, 9 February 2015 

2 

(a) Audit and Governance Committee – Appointment of Co-opted Member 
 
The Director of Governance updated members with regard to the current position in 
respect of the appointment of a replacement co-opted member of the Committee, 
following the recent retirement of Mr. R. Thompson after a period of six years.  
 
Members were advised that, at its meeting on 17 February 2015, the Council was to 
appoint two councillors to join the Chairman of the Committee on an Appointment 
Panel to consider applications received for the vacant co-opted member position, and 
to make an appropriate appointment. The Committee received copies of documents 
relating to the vacancy, including the proposed appointment selection criteria, and 
were asked to let the Democratic Services Manager have any thoughts or comments 
on these as soon as possible, in order that the vacancy could be appropriately 
advertised. 
 
The Director of Governance reported that that Council would also be asked to 
formally express its appreciation Mr. Thompson’s dedicated contribution to the work 
and success of the Committee, over the duration of his appointment. 
 

43. Audit & Governance Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Committee noted progress against the achievement of its work programme for 
the year. Members noted that the Grant Claims audit report that had been due to be 
presented to the meeting, would now be made to the meeting to be held on 30 March 
2015.   
 

44. Overview & Scrutiny Panel Framework Review - Recommendations of Task & 
Finish Panel  
 
The Committee received a further report in connection with the review of the existing 
framework of the Council’s overview and scrutiny panels, currently being undertaken 
by a Task and Finish Panel appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Assistant Director (Governance and Performance Management) reported that 
the views of the Committee expressed at the last meting in respect of options being 
investigated by at that time, which had included the possible combination of the 
Committee with the Standards Committee, had since been fully considered by the 
Panel.  
 
Members noted that, in view of the reservations of the Committee, the combination of 
the two committees had now been omitted from the recommendations of the Task 
and Finish Panel as to the future structure of the overview and scrutiny framework. 
The Assistant Director reported that the decision of the Panel in this respect had had 
regard to the need to ensure the continued independence of audit and governance 
matters from the Council’s executive and scrutiny functions. The Committee was 
advised that, although general member feedback indicated that the combination of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and the Standards Committee was not 
generally supported, it might be necessary to review the operation of the Audit and 
Governance Committee at some point in the future, to address the requirements of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. To further address the concerns 
previously expressed by the Committee, the lead officer for the Governance Select 
Committee was to ensure clear demarcation between matters considered by the 
Select Committee and those that were within the clearly defined responsibilities of 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Monday, 9 February 2015 

3 

The Committee noted that, at its meeting on 15 January 2015, the Task and Finish 
Panel had agreed that the following matters be recommended to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on with regard to the future structure of the overview and 
scrutiny panel framework: 
 
(a) the establishment of a new overview and scrutiny framework of four ‘select 

committees’, with eleven members appointed to each select committee in 
accordance with pro-rata provisions; 

(b) the re-establishment of the existing Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny 
Panel as a new ‘Constitution Working Group’ and the appointment of existing 
members of the Scrutiny Panel to the Working Group; 

(c) the deferral of any action with regard to the combination of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and the Standards Committee but that, if necessary, a 
further Task and Finish Panel be established in future to consider such 
combination in light of new legislative audit requirements; 

(d) the development of focused and achievable work programmes for each select 
committee each year, drawing on Portfolio Holder and service delivery aims 
and objectives, and relevant community priorities; and 

(e) the enhancement of current training arrangements for members in respect of 
overview and scrutiny, including the use a variety of appropriate techniques 
and methodologies in the undertaking of future scrutiny and service review 
activity. 

 
The Assistant Director reported that the select committee framework recommended 
by the Task and Finish Panel, which was substantially aligned with the Council’s 
current management structure,  improved current arrangements where not all service 
areas were subject to scrutiny or allocated to a particular panel for scrutiny purposes. 
The development of annual work programmes for each select committee, informed 
by relevant service aims and priorities, was a key feature of the new framework.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee support the recommendations of the Task and Finish 
Panel for the establishment of a new overview and scrutiny framework based 
on a structure of four ‘select committees’. 

 
45. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment Strategy 2015/16-

2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report in respect of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2014/15 to 
2016/17, which was a requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and covered the 
authority’s treasury activity for the financial years 2014/15 and 2016/17. The Strategy 
Statement set out the risks associated with the Council’s treasury activity and how 
these were managed. 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that the Council undertook capital expenditure on 
long-term assets, funded by capital receipts, grants or borrowing. Members noted 
that the Council did not currently plan to borrow to carry out its capital investment, 
and that the Capital Programme envisaged a balance of £3.022 million in capital 
receipts and £2.043 million in the Major Repairs Reserve on 31 March 2018, from 
which it was concluded that adequate resources existed to fund the Capital 
Programme in the medium-term. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Monday, 9 February 2015 

4 

Members were reminded that the Council’s current investments were subject to 
regular advice from it’s treasury management advisors, regarding the use of 
counterparties. Members noted that the Council currently had an investment portfolio 
of £63.3 million, of which £55.3 million was invested in the United Kingdom, £2million 
in Money Market Funds that were based in Ireland and £8million in Sweden. The 
Committee noted that the maturity profile of the investments ranged from £24.3 
million available for instant access, to £5 million with a maturity date exceeding one 
year, and that it was important that the cash flow of the Council was carefully 
monitored and controlled to ensure that sufficient funds were available each day to 
cover its outgoings. Members were advised that this would become more difficult as 
the Council used up capital receipts and investment balances reduced. 
 
The Principal Accountant advised members of the key risks associated with the 
Council’s treasury management activity, and how these had been managed 
throughout the year through the use of prudential indicators: 
 
• the Credit and Counterparty risk was the possibility of a counterparty going into 

liquidation and failing to meet its obligations to the Council. The Council’s 
counterparty list was both prudent and regularly updated by its treasury 
advisors, and the authority kept its investments fairly liquid within a restricted 
counterparty list; 

• the Liquidity risk was the possibility that sufficient cash would not be available 
to the Council when required. In mitigation of the risk, a number of Money 
Market Funds were maintained and the Director of Resources held monthly 
meetings with treasury staff to review cashflow requirements; and 

• the Interest Rate risk was concerned with potential fluctuations in interest rates. 
It was proposed to maintain no more than 75% of the Council’s investments in 
variable rate financial instruments, with the remainder of the investments made 
in fixed rate deposits. This approach would allow the Council to take advantage 
of any favourable changes in interest rates whilst also receiving a reasonable 
return. The Council’s treasure management advisors considered that interest 
rates were unlikely to change significantly in the short to medium term. 
 

The Principal Accountant informed the Committee that the Council had borrowed 
between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account for many years, and the 
interest rate charged had been based upon the average investment interest earned 
for the year. Regulations issued by CIPFA required that this interest rate should be 
approved by the Council before the start of the financial year, and it was proposed 
that the average investment interest continue to be used as the rate for any inter-fund 
borrowing. 
Members noted that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy would be considered by the Council at its meeting on 17 February 2015, 
and that the views of the Committee in respect of the authority’s management of the 
risks associated with its treasury management activity, would be reported to the 
Council meeting. The Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor S. Stavrou, encouraged all 
members to participate in the training course that the Council offered to increase 
understanding and awareness of treasury management activity and responsibilities.  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Principal Accountant undertook to provide the 
Committee with details of the level of investment made with the Council’s main 
counterparties and the return on such investments, as this information was not 
contained within the report. The Director of Governance advised members that it 
would be necessary to assess the likely sensitivity of this information, which might 
need to be provided to members on a strictly confidential basis. 
 

RESOLVED: 



Audit and Governance Committee  Monday, 9 February 2015 

5 

(1) That the Council’s arrangements for the management of the risks 
associated with its treasury management activity, as set out within the 
proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18, be noted; and 

 
(2) That the Committee’s endorsement of the  Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be reported to the Council. 
 

46. Internal Audit Monitoring Report - October-December 2014  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a monitoring report for the third quarter of 
2014/15, which provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Unit 
between October and December 2014. The report detailed the overall performance 
to date against the Audit Plan for 2014/15 and enabled the Committee to monitor the 
progress of Priority 1 actions issued in previous reports. 
 
The Committee was advised that the following audit reports that had been issued 
during the period: 
 
(a) Full Assurance: None 

 
(b) Substantial Assurance: Bank Reconciliation; Car Mileage Claims; Private 

Housing Assistance; Corporate Asset Register; Housing Repairs Service; Gifts 
and Hospitality (Members and Officers); Contracts (Fraud Prevention); 
 

(c) Limited Assurance: Corporate Procurement; Car Parking Contract; and 
 

(d) No Assurance: None 
 
The Committee noted that, during the quarter the report on Corporate Procurement 
had received a limited assurance rating due to a number of identified departures from 
Contract Standing Orders, specifically failures to monitor expenditure and take action 
when financial thresholds were reached. This audit had resulted from the findings of 
the Facilities Management audit reported to the previous meeting of the Committee, 
which had also been given a Limited Assurance rating. The Chief Internal Auditor 
reported that this additional audit work had targeted procurement across the 
remainder of the Council’s services and had analysed data from the Marketplace 
system where Contract Standing Orders required quotations rather than formal 
tenders. 
 
Members were advised that an audit had also been undertaken of the Car Parking 
Contract managed by the North Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP). The Chief 
Internal Auditor reported that, as a result of limitations in the information supplied by 
NEPP, this audit had been given limited assurance. However, the Committee noted 
that, based on the evaluation and testing of the Council’s key controls designed to 
achieve its objectives relating to off-street car parking income, the Internal Audit Unit 
had been able to provide assurance that relevant processes were sound and in place 
for when full data was received from NEPP. The Chief Internal Auditor advised 
members that, since the audit had been completed, NEPP had outsourced their cash 
collection and payments to the Council had become erratic, and that documentation 
supplied could not always be reconciled with monies received. The Committee was 
pleased to note that additional audit time had been allocated to this issue and that 
further work was currently in progress. The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that he 
understood that orders for new parking meters had been placed and was requested 
to circulate details of the likely level of deficit to members, after the meeting.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Monday, 9 February 2015 

6 

The Chief Internal Auditor also reported that a range of further audit reports were 
currently being prepared, in relation to overtime claims, committee allowances and 
subsistence claims, and ICT access controls. 
 
The Committee considered a schedule of outstanding Priority 1 recommendations 
arising from previous audit reports and the findings of limited assurance audits, to 
ensure follow up both by the Internal Audit Unit and relevant service management. 
The Chief Internal Auditor reminded members that progress against the Priority 1 
recommendations was also monitored on a monthly basis by the Corporate 
Governance Group. Members were also advised of progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2014/15 and the current performance of the Internal Audit Unit against its key 
performance indicators. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the following issues arising from the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for 
the third quarter of the year be noted: 
 
(a) the audit reports issued between October and December 2014 and 

significant findings therein; 
(b) the Priority 1 Actions Status Report; 
(c) the Limited Assurance Audit Follow-Up Status Report; and 
(d) the 2014/15 Audit Plan Status Report. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


